
LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT  
 

  
 
 
 
 
HEARING DATE:  October 17, 2013      AGENDA ITEM #3 
 

Project Description         Vicinity Map   N                                                                                        
   

 APN: 0315-201-06-0000  
 Appellant: GARY CASTLE, FRED & ELAINE TRESEMER  
 Community: LAKE ERWIN/3RD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT   
 Location: EAST SIDE OF LAKEWOOD DRIVE, EXTENDING 

TO CENTRAL AVE., 340 FT. SOUTH OF ERWIN 
RANCH ROAD  

 Project No: P201300397/APLPCAVG   
 Staff: NINA SHABAZZ 
 Proposal: APPEAL TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF A  
  STAFF DECISION TO PROCESS A SITE PLAN  
  PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A RESTROOM  
  FACILITY AND FUTURE PAVEMENT OF THE   
  PARKING AREA AT AN EXISTING PARK ON   
  4.85 ACRES. 
  
33 Hearing Notices Sent On: October 2, 2013  Report Prepared By: Nina Shabazz  
P.C. Field Inspection Date:   October TBD, 2013  Field Inspected By: Commissioner Smith 
 
SITE INFORMATION: 
Parcel Size: 4.85 acres 
Terrain: Generally flat  
Vegetation: Grass 
 
SURROUNDING LAND DESCRIPTION: 
 

AREA  EXISTING LAND USE OFFICIAL LAND USE DISTRICT 

Site Park Bear Valley Single Residential 1-acre 
minimum lots (BV/RS-1)   

North Single Family Residence Bear Valley Single Residential 1-acre 
minimum lots(BV/RS-1)   

South Single Family Residence Bear Valley Single Residential 1-acre 
minimum lots (BV/RS-1)   

East Vacant Bear Valley Single Residential 1-acre 
minimum lots (BV/RS-1)   

West Sports Facility/Park Bear Valley Rural Living 5-acre minimum 
lots (BV/RL-5)   

  
 AGENCY  COMMENT 
City Sphere of Influence: N/A   N/A 
Water Service: Big Bear City CSD  Already Served 
Sewer Service: Big Bear City CSD  Will Serve 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission DENY the Appeal and UPHOLD 
Staff’s determination to process a Site Plan Permit application. 
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LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT MAP 
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SITE PLAN 
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BACKGROUND: 
 
On August 21, 2007, the Board of Supervisors approved acquisition of the 13.25-acre 
Big Bear Sports Ranch (BBSR) complex in Big Bear City, for addition to the recreation 
facilities of the Big Bear Valley Recreation and Park District (BBVRPD).  The acquisition 
of the site was exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under 14 
California Code of Regulations (CEQA Guidelines) section 15319(a), which exempts 
annexations of existing facilities to a special district.  This determination was not 
challenged.  In 2008, BBVRPD applied for and received Proposition 40 funds for minor 
alterations to the existing facility, including minor grading, soil amendments, installation 
of irrigation, fencing, curbing, walking paths, bleachers, soccer goals and approximately 
160,000 square feet of new sod.  
 
On April 4, 2013, BBVRPD filed a Site Plan Permit (SPP) application to propose 
construction of a restroom facility and paving of the parking area at the existing park 
with sports fields on the easterly 4.85 acres of BBSR.  The proposal also includes 
installation of volleyball nets, a walking trail, playground equipment, picnic areas, 
barbecues, benches, fencing and modifications to landscaping and irrigation, which do 
not require permits.  Staff made the determination that the proposal met the criteria for 
processing as an SPP, and deemed the application complete.  Notification of this 
determination and the appeal procedure was sent to surrounding property owners. 
 
APPEAL: 
 
On August 26, 2013, two households (the Appellants) of the surrounding neighborhood 
filed a timely appeal of the County staff determination to process the Project as an SPP.  
Pursuant to San Bernardino County Development Code (Development Code) § 
85.08.030(i), the “[a]ppeal of a [SPP] shall be limited to the determination that the land 
use being requested qualifies for the [SPP] application.”1  The Appellants contend that 
the Project may have a significant effect on the environment in the areas of sanitation, 
traffic, drainage, aesthetics and noise.  Therefore, the Appellants contend that the 
Project is not exempt from CEQA and does not qualify for processing as a SPP.  The 
following are the material issues raised in the appeal: 
 
SPP Application Compliance with the San Bernardino County Development Code 
Appellants’ Contention:  The SPP does not fall into any of the exempt categories or 
allowable categories for granting a SPP. 
 
Staff Response:  The Development Code provides for an SPP as an expedited process 
for County review and authorization of allowed uses and structures that meet certain 
criteria [Development Code § 85.08.010].  Among activities that quality for the SPP 
process is the “alteration, construction, or expansion of every legally established use 
that is allowed by a land use zoning district” provided the use complies with applicable 
development standards.  An SPP will not be allowed, however, if the proposed project is 
within a city sphere of influence, is within a designated Redevelopment Area, is located 

1 An appeal of an SPP is further limited in that the Planning Commission constitutes the final reviewing 
authority and no appeal to the Board of Supervisors is allowed.  Development Code Table 85-1. 
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on a designated State highway and cannot qualify for a CEQA exemption.   
 
The Project satisfies these criteria in every respect.  As a park or playground, the BBSR 
is an allowed use in BV/RS-1 zoning.  [Development Code Table 82-7]  It is not within 
any city’s sphere of influence, a Redevelopment Area, or on a designated State 
highway.  And, it qualifies for a CEQA exemption, as more fully discussed below. 
 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 
Appellants’ Contention:  The Project does not qualify as exempt under CEQA.  The 
Notice of Exemption filed by the Applicant creates a CEQA violation.  
 
Staff Response:  CEQA requires the Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency to 
designate in the CEQA Guidelines classes of projects that the Secretary has found do 
not have a significant effect on the environment.  Public Resources Code §21084(a); 
CEQA Guidelines §15300.  The designated classes of projects are exempt from the 
provisions of CEQA.  A Class 1 Categorical Exemption (CEQA Guidelines § 15301 Use 
or Minor Alteration to Existing Facilities) consists of an exemption for the minor 
alteration of existing facilities involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that 
existing at the time of the lead agency's determination.  A Class 3 Exemption (CEQA 
Guidelines § 15303 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) provides an 
exemption for the construction of small structures.  A Class 4 Exemption (CEQA 
Guidelines § 15304 Minor Alterations to Land) consists of an exemption for minor public 
or private alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation.  
 
The Project proposes to construct and operate a 204 square foot restroom facility and 
add a parking area at an existing park with sports fields.  As such, the project qualifies 
for Class 1, Class 3 and Class 4 Categorical Exemptions.  And although these 
exemptions are plainly applicable, the CEQA Guidelines also include an exemption 
based on “the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential 
for causing a significant effect on the environment.”  CEQA Regulations § 15061(b)(3)  
The proposed alterations enhance the facility but do not change the existing, previously-
approved operations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Planning Commission: 

 
1) DENY the appeal and UPHOLD the determination that the Project application meets 

the criteria for processing as a Site Plan Permit to construct a 204 square foot 
restroom facility and provide for future pavement of the parking area at an existing 
park with sports fields. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Exhibit A: Appeal Application  
Exhibit B:  Appeal Supporting Documents (provided separately on CD) 
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EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPEAL APPLICATION 
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EXHIBIT B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPEAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS  
(PROVIDED SEPARATELY ON CD) 
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